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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
___,5'-t_h_R_e_v_._SHEET N0. ___ 2 __ _ 

CANCELLING 4th Rev • SHEET NO. --'2=----

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-1 ---=-====--===-=----=--===-===:.__--------=---=-- - - - - --- ------- ------~ ---- ----
General Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability- RESTRICTED - See Sheet Nos. 14, 15 and 15-A of this Tariff. T 
Available for general service to residential, commercial and industrial 
customers. 

Rate: 
First 400 cu ft or less per month ...................... $1.00 net 
Next 4,600 cu ft per month ................. 8 . 8¢ net per 100 cu ft 
Next 20,000 cu ft per month ................. 8.2¢ net per 100 cu ft 
Excess over 25,000 cu ft per month ............. 7.8¢ net per 100 cu ft 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be 
increased or decreased in accordance with the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
provision set forth on Sheet Nos. 13, 13-A and 13-B of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
$1.00 net per meter per month. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net 
minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, 
which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within ten days from 
date. 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regu­
lations governing the supply of gas service as incorporated in this Tariff. 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

_4_,_t_h_R_e_v_._SHEET N0. __ 2_-_A __ _ 

CANCELLING 3rd Rev • SHEET N0, _---=2~-=A-

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-lA 

General Gas Rate - Large Volume Space Heating 

Applicable: 
· In all terri tory served. 

Availability- RESTRICTED - See Sheet Nos. 14, 15 and 15-A of this Tariff. T 
Available for general service to commercial and industrial customers who, 
by reason of large heating loads are not eligible for service under the 
terms of General Gas Rate G-1. 

Conditions of Service: 
All gas supplied to any location hereunder will be delivered through one 
point, except where Company's operating convenience requires delivery at 
two or more points. Air conditioning service will be supplied hereunder 
in accordance with the rider applicable to such service. 

Rate: 
First 22,000 cu ft or less per month •••••••••••••••••••••••• $21.45 net 
Excess over 22,000 cu ft per month •••••••••••••• 7.8¢ net per 100 cu ft 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be 
increased or decreased in accordance with the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
provision set forth on Sheet Nos. 13, 13-A and 13-B of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
The monthly bill shall not be less than 2o% of the customer's highest 
monthly bill rendered for the preceding January, February, or March 
billing period, nor less than $21.45 plus purchased gas adjustment. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net 
monthly bills when applicable) plus an amo 
which amount will be deducted provided bil 
date. 

Term of Contract: 
Not less than one year. 

ij 1973 

Applicability of Rules: E , 
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Service under this rate schedule is subjec m · ~e~ and regula-
tions governing the supply of gas service as incorporated in this Tariff. 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
-'4=t=h=-=R:..:..e;:_v:.....;.=---SHEET N0.-~3"------­

CANCELLING Jrd Rev • SHEET NO·--"-----

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RIDER -----"'-====--=-'='=""-'--- ----------------- ---- --- --- -----·------- ----- --- - -- ---

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Rates G-1 and G-1A 

Applicable: 
To General Gas Rates G-1 and G-1A. 

Availability- RESTRICTED - See Sheet Nos. 14, 15 and 15-A of this Tariff. T 
Available to any customer who takes gas service nnder Rate G-1 or Rate G-1A 
and who has installed and in regular operation a gas burning summer air 
conditioning system with a cooling capacity of three tons or more. The 
special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five monthly 
billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the 
regular Jnne meter reading and ending with the period covered by the 
regular October meter reading. 

Rate: 
For "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" determined in the manner herein-
after prescribed, the rate shall be 5.2 cents net per 100 cubic feet, sub- I J 

ject to the "Purchased Gas Adjustment" and to the "Prompt Payment Provision" 
incorporated in Rate G-1 or Rate G-1A, as applicable. All monthly con-
sumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be billed 
at the regular charges set forth in Rate G-1 or Rate G-1A, beginning with 
the initial block of such schedule. 

Determination of Summer Air Conditioning Consumption: 
The Summer Air Conditioning Consumption shall be determined as follows: 

Residential Service: 
For each of the aforesaid five billing periods all gas consumption in 
excess of 5,000 cubic feet per single family dwelling unit shall be 
taken as the Summer Air Conditioning Consumption. 

Commercial and Industrial Service: 
(1) Where the only gas usage during the .aforesaid five billing periods is 
considered to be for summer air conditioning purposes (this being the case 
when gas is used only for summer air conditioning or only for space heat­
ing and summer air conditioning), the consumption recorded on the regular 
meter during such five periods shall all be taken as the Summer Air Con­
ditioning Consumption • 

) 

l 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
_:::._3r_d.:.........:R:..:..e.:..v.:_:_• _SHEET N0. __ ---"--5 __ _ 

2nd Rev. 5 CANCELLING·--=.:.:........:::.:;_:_:....;__SHEET NO·-----"'----

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-2 

Commercial and Industrial Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all terri tory served. 

Availability - RESTRICTED - See Sheet Nos. 1~2 1,2 and 1,2-A of this Tariff. 
Available to commercial and industrial customers who can be adequately 
served from the Company's existing distribution system. 

Rate: 
First · 200,000 cu ft 
Next 800,000 cu ft 
Next 5,000,000 cu ft 
Next 14,000,000 cu ft 
Excess over 20,000,000 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
$100.00 net per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 

per month ............ 8.0¢ net 
per month ............ 7.1¢ net 
per month ............ 6.6¢ net 
per month ............ 6.4¢ net 
cu ft per month ...... 6. 2¢ net 

per 100 cu ft 
per 100 cu ft 
per 100 cu ft 
per 100 cu ft 
per 100 cu ft 

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be 
increased or decreased in accordance with the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
provision set forth on Sheet Nos. 13, 13-A and 13-B of this Tariff . 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net 
minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% thereof, 
which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within ten days from 
date. 

Curtailment Rights: 
Company shall have the right to discontinue the supply of gas hereunder 
wholly or in part for such period or periods as, in the judgment of the 
Company, may be necessary to enable it to supply the requirements of its 
customers served on a higher priority basis. 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regula­
tions governing the supply of gas service as incorporated in this Tariff. 

c 
C HECKED 

PUBLIC SERVICE COt·fM :SSION 

NOV 

--· I 
6 1973 

.. ·····--······ .. ... l 
NG DIVIS.\tiN ~ 

T!=!RnAd bv authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 5709 dated 5-24-73 

T 

I ~ 

I ...---

T 

T 



• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
_....::4'--'t..:..:h:.......::,:Rc.=:.ev_:_:_• _SHEET N0. __ ~6 __ _ 

CANCELLING 3rd Rev • SHEET N0. __ ....:6 ___ _ 

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-6 

Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availabilit - RESTRICTED - See Sheet Nos. 1 
Available during the 27 -day period from March to December 15 of each 
year to commercial and industrial customers using over 50,000 cubic feet of 
gas per day who can be adequately served from the Company's existing dis­
tribution system without impairment of service to other customers and who 
agree to the complete discontinuance of gas service for equipment served 
hereunder and the substitution of other fuels during the 3-month period 
from December 15 to March 15. No gas service whatsoever to utilization 
equipment served hereunder will be supplied or permitted to be taken 
under any other of the Company's gas rate schedules during such 3-month 
period. Any gas utilization equipment on customer's premises of such nature 
or used for such purposes that gas service thereto cannot be completely 
discontinued during the period from December 15 to March 15 will not be 
eligible for service under this rate, and gas service thereto must be segre­
gated from service furnished hereunder and supplied through a separate 
meter at the Company's applicable standard rate for year-around service. 
This rate shall not be available for loads which are predominantly space 
heating in character or which ·do not consume substantial quantities of gas 
during the summer months. 

Rate: 
First 1,500,000 cu ft per month 5.7¢ net per 100 cu 
Next 3,500,000 cu ft per month ............... 5.5¢ net per 100 cu 
Next 15,000,000 cu ft per month ............... 5.3¢ net per 100 cu 
Exces's over 20,000,000 cu ~t per month •••••••••• 4.7¢ net per 100 cu 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be 
increased or decreased in accordance with the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
provision set forth on Sheet Nos. 1),13-A and 13-B of this Tariff. 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

ft 
ft 
ft 
ft 

The minimum monthly bill for gas service hereunder shall be $1.25 net per 
Mcf of maximum daily delivery contracted for by customer, but not less 
than $125~00 net per month. Such minimum monthly bill shall be applicable 
only during the period of service availabili · he:t>~rmcie an · ha-1: be 
subject to pro-rata downward adjustment for i · · , -~ a 6b .eri g less 
than a full month. PUBLIC SERVICE COrh.1!. SIOI'l i 

~ 

NOV o 1973 

DATE OF ISSUE October 26, 1973 DATE EFFECTIVE January 18, 1973 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
4th Rev • SHEET N0.----4----

CANCELLING 3rd Rev • SHEET NO. __ _L_ __ _ 

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-8 

Dual-Fuel Off-Peak Gas Space Heating Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability - Rl!STRICTED - See Sheet Nos. 14, 15 and 15-A of this Tariff. T 
Available on an off-peak basis to a commercial or industrial customer for 
interruptible gas service to space heating equipment with a rated input 
capacity in excess of 1,000,000 Btu per hour, who can be adequately served 

. from the Company's existing distribution system without impairment of 
service to other customers, and who contracts for service subject to the 
special conditions hereinafter set forth. 

Rate: I J 
7.3¢ net per 100 cubic feet. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be 
increased or decreased in accordance with the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
provision set forth on Sheet Nos. 13, 13-A and 13-B of this Tariff. T 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges plus an amount 
equivalent to 1% thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is 
paid within ten days from date. 

Minimum Annual Charge: 
Service supplied hereunder shall be subject to a minimum annual revenue 
guarantee of 25¢ net per 1,000 Btu of rated hourly input capacity of 
customer's space heating equipment. 

Special Conditions: , 
Any customer contracting for service under ~his rate schedule must agree 
in writing to the following special conditions: 

1. The design, type and manner of operation of Customer's space heating 
installation served hereunder must be acceptable to Company. Such 
installation must be designed to permit complete discontinuance of natural 
gas usage and substitution of oil or other alternate fuel immediately upon 
notice from Company to Customer directi cR · c~ ;n. n ~· e f natural 
gas usage. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COilrM;SSION ; 

NOV 6 '1973 
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ISSUED 8 y ____ B_.~_H_u_s_o_n_Mi_._l_n_e_r _____ Pr_es_1_·d_e_n_t ____ L_o_U1_._s_v_i_l_l_e~,_K_e_n_t_~u_c_ky~-
NAME TITLE ADDRESS 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
3rd Rev • SHEET N0. _ ___;1...;::2:__ __ 

CANCELLING 2nd Rev • SHEET N0.--1'--"2=-----

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

--'S.,_,T.._.AND ............ ARD ......... ~R ..... I....,D...,ER......_ _ _____ _ ______ _____ _ _ _ ________ _________ _ 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Rate G-8 

Applicable: 
To Dual-Fuel Off-Peak Gas Space Heating Rate G-8 . 

Availability- RESTRICTED - See Sheet Nos. 14, 15 and 15-A of this Tariff. T 
Available to any customer who takes gas space heating service under Rate G-8 
and who installs and operates a gas burning summer air conditioning system 
in accordance with the terms of this rider. The special rate set forth 
herein shall be applicable during the five monthly billing periods of each 
year beginning with the period covered by the regular June meter reading 
and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

Rate: 
For consumption recorded during the aforesaid five billing periods the rate 
shall be 5. 2 cents net per 100 cubic feet, subject to the "Purchased Gas I v 
Adjustment" and to the "Prompt Payment Provision" incorporated in Rate G-8. 

Minimum Bill: 
Application of this rider shall not alter the regular Minimum Annual Charge 
provision of Rate G-8. 

Other Terms and Conditions: 
Gas service under this rider is applicable only to summer air conditioning 
usage in conjunction with space heating service supplied under a Rate G-8 
contract. This rider will not be applicable if gas is used for purposes 
other than space heating and summer air conditioning; provided, however, 
that when gas service is purchased under Rate G-8 for a steam boiler or 
other gas burning facility utilized jointly for space heating , summer air 
conditioning, and incidental water heating (where water heating usage 
during the five months availability of this special rate is not more than 
25% of air conditioning usage) , the special rate set forth herein shall 
apply to all gas usage under the Rate G-8 contract during the five monthly 
billing periods above designated. 

CHEC KED 
PUBLIC SERVICE COr1 :V1: . SION 

NOV 6 1973 

DATE OF ISSUE_--=-0-=-c--=:to~b:;,..e::..:r=---;:.2_6-'-,~19"-7'--"3'--_-DATE EFFECT IVE January 18 , 1973 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
3)th Rev • SHEET NO. 13 

CANCELLI NG_.3...,.4..:.:th:_:__:Rc:..::e::...:V-=.•_ S 0 -~-1...::3:__ __ _ . HEET N , 

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Applicable To: 
All gas rate schedules. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The following purchased gas adjustment shall be added to each bill ren­
dered for gas service: 

.)04¢ per 100 cubic feet of gas used during the 
period covered by bill • 

Derivation of above adjustment: 

PGA corresponding to :Base Supplier Rate 

Refund factor effective February 16, 1975, 
and continuing for twelve months or un­
til Company has discharged its refund 
obligation from Case No. 5982-A 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 

.651¢ 

( .147) 

- , 
"} ..l ' 
··u·, \ ~· 1·. l 

to the 

With meter readings 
taken on and after 

DATE OF ISSUE _oct7:r 7 ~ DATE EFFECTIVE October 10, 1975 

ISSUED BY ____ ~...::B=-::...· -==u::.:d::.:~:...::o:.::n:.....::cu=~=n:.::e.::.r_· __ _:Pr:...::...e::....s:..::i::..:d::..:e:.=.n::..:t_. ---=Lo-=-u=l=-· s=-v:..::i::....l::....l::..:e:.2,~K:.:e2:~:.=.t..::.c'Ll-=-Cky::.::.!!..._ 
NAME TITLE ADDRESS 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
34th Rev • SHEET NO. 13 

CANCELLING JJrd Rev • SHEET NO. 13 

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Applicable to: 
All gas rate schedules. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The following purchased gas adjustments shall be added to each bill 
rendered for gas service: 

Rates G-1, G-1A and Fort Knox 

Rates G-2, G-6 and G-8 

Derivation of above adjustments: 

and continuing 
til Company ha 
obligation fro 

PGA per 
100 cu. ft. of 
monthly usage 

.504¢ 

Rates G-2, 
G-6, 

and G-8 

.651¢ 

Purchased Gas A justment per r t c H E c t.r94~ "J I 651 
• ' PUBLIC SERVICE · ; · •v. l"'SIO!' : ' ¢ 

! AJG '2 ·J 1975 

~-44f1 __ 
The Purchased Gas Adjustments set forth hereon are applicable to the 
rates filed in PSC of Ky. Case No. 6220, which are effective August 20, 
1975, subject to refund . 

DATE OF ISSUE A~~DATE EFFECTIVE August 20, 1975 

ISSUED BY _________ ~---~·-~H_u_d_s_o_~n __ Mir:ri_·_rn_~e_r ________ r_e_s1_·d_e_n_t _______ L_ou_1_·s_v_i_l_l_e~, __ K_en_t_u_c_k~y--
NAME TITLE 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
33rd Rev • SHEET NO. 13 

CANCELLII'IG 32nd Rev. SHEET NO, _ __ _:lj ____ ·-

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA 

Purchased Gas Adjustment __ --·--- ---·--- _ 

Applicable to: 
All gas rate schedules. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The following purchased gas adjustments shall b~ added to each bill 
rendered for gas service: 

Rates G-1, ·G-1A, and Fort Knox 

Rates G-2, G-6, and G-8 

PGA per 
100 cu. ft. of 
monthly usage 

2.004¢ 

2. 151¢ 

41' Derivation of above adjustments: 

• 

PGA correcpsonding to Base Supplier Rate 

Refund factor effective February 16, 1975, 
and continuing for twelve months or un­
til Company has discharged its refund 
obligation from Case No. 5982-A 

Purchased Gas Adjustment per 100 cu. ft. 

Rates G-1 , 
G-1A, and 
Fort Knox 

2. 151¢ 

(.147) 

2.004¢ 

Rates G-2~ 
G-6, 

and,. G-8 

2. 151¢ 

2 . ·t51 ¢ 

~r- ~--~------

7 ( CHEC:-- t-_~-i 

DATE OF ISSUE 

~ PUBLIC SERVICE GO ' '•'l ~0iO r-.; ; 

With meter readings 
taken on and after 

~~~ATE EFFECTIVE August 16, 1975 

ISSUED BY _____ P..::.~::...:•---=:H:.::u:::::~.:::SO::.:n:::.......:c=:.:..:l~n:.::e:..=r~---.--=P:..::r~e::.::s:..=i:.::d::::e~nc.:.t __ ....:L~o~u:=i:.!:s:..!.v..=i..=l.=.l:::..e .~.... -:K':"e~n,_,t:..:::u~c~k..,_y_ 
ADDRESS NAME TITLE 

R 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of KY· in Case No. )982-D dated 8-1-75 ~ 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
32nd Rev • SHEET 1110·-~1...::::3_--r-~­

CANCELLING 31st Rev • SHEET N0.-,...,.1-=3--.,..,-----

P, S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STAND.Alill RATE SCHEIDULE PGA 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Applicable to: 
All gas rate schedules. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The following purchased gas adjustments shall be added to each bill 
rendered for gas service: 

Rates G-1, G-1A, and Fort Knox 

Rates G-2, G-6, and G-8 

PGA per 
100 cu. ft. of 
monthly usage 

2.332¢ 

2.479¢ 

-----------------------------------------

Derivation of above adjustments: 

PGA corresponding to Base Supplier Rate 

Refund factor effective February 16, 1975, 
and continuing for twelve months or un­
til Company has discharged its refund 
obligation from Case No. _5982-A 

Purchased Gas Adjustment per 100 cu. ft. 

Rates G-1, 
G-1A, and 
Fort Knox 

2.479¢ 

(.147) 

2.332¢ 

Rates G-2, 
G-9~ 

and G-8 

2.479¢ 

2.479¢ 

C HE C J< E o-f 
BUC SFP.VICF :8 . · ·1 · :~-; 101 ·: 1 

,_JL)!., l l i, 1975 

1. m:eter readings 
taken on and after 

DATE OF ISSUE __ ~.!.!,u~l~A;;::...1w.24~..-~.f-L--:-. 'If---DATE EFFECTIVE July 14, 1975 

ISSUED BY ____ ~B~·~H=u=d=s~o~n~Mi_'ln~e~r ____ Pr_e_s_i_de_n_t ____ Lo_Ul._._s_v_i_l~le~,=~7e_n~t_u_cky ___ ·_ 
NAME TITLE ADDiOfSS 

Issued by authority of an order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 5709-D 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
31st Rev • . SHEET No. _ ___,_1-"-3 __ _ 

CANCELLING 30th Rev • SHEET N0.----'-1o<_3 __ _ 

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Applicable to: 
All gas rate schedules. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The following purchased gas adjustments shall be added to each bill 
rendered for gas service: 

PGA per 
100 cu. ft. of 
monthly usage 

Rates G-1, G-1A and Fort Knox 

Rates G-2, G-6 and G-8 

2.316¢ 

I 

HECK~O 
PUBLIC SERVICE CCJ.~'\t;i ;:)101' 

----------------------------------- ! APR 2 4 1975 

Derivation of above adjustments: 

PGA corresponding to Base Supplier Rate 

Refund factor effective April 16, 1974, 
· and continuing for twelve months or 
until Company has discharged its re­
fund ·obligation from Case No. 5709-D 

Refund factor effective February 16, 1975, 
and continuing for twelve months or un­
til Company has discharged its refund 
oglibation from Case No. 5982-A 

Purchased Gas Adjustment per 100 cu. ft. 

2.479¢ 2.479¢ 

(.016) (.016) 

( .147) 

2.463¢ 

DATE OF ISSUE 

With meter readings 
taken on and after 

Ap~~ DATE EFFECTIVE---'A~p~r=-=i=-=1:..._.!.1::::..6.L, _1.:....9u7....t.5c__ __ 

ISSUED BY _____ ~_B_._Hu_d_s_o_n_Mi_._l_n_e_r ____ P_r_e_s1_·d_e_n_t ____ L_o_U1_._s_v_i_l~l~e~,~K_e_n_tu_c_ky~ 
NAME TITLE ADD,.~SS 

Issued by authority of an order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 5982-C dated 3/31/75 

I 



• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
30th Rev • SHEET NO. 13 

CANCELLING 29th Rev • SHEET NO. 13 

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Applicable to: 
All gas rate schedules . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The following purchased gas adjustments shall be added to each bill 
rendered for gas service: 

Rates G-1, G-1A and Fort Knox 

Rates G-2, G-6 and G-8 

Derivation of 

Refund factor effective April 16, 1974, 
and continuing for twelve months or 
until Company has discharged its re-

PGA per 
100 cu. ft. of 
monthly usage 

1.948¢ 

2.095¢ 

Rates G-1, 
G-1A, and 
Fort Knox 

fund obligation from Case No. 5709-D (.016) 

Refund factor effective February 16, 1975, 
and continuing for twelve months or un­
til Company has discharged its refund 
obligation from Case No. 5982-A l ( .147) 

Purchased Gas Adjustment<;e~ 1 €) C.!<0.l7~s~OI'l · 1. 948¢ 
PUBLIC SERVICE'\, dl II.:- ~ 

Rates G-2 , 
G-6, 

and G-8 

2.111¢ 

( . 016) 

2.095¢ 

With meter readings 
taken 0~ and sfter 

DATE OF" ISSUE ~ DATE EF"F"ECTIVE March 16, 1275 

ISSUED BY ~n ;rrlner President Louisville, Kentucky 
NAME TITLE ADDRESS 

Issued by authority of an order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 5982-E dated 2/ 27/75. 

I 



• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
29th Rev • SHEET N0._~1...t.3 __ _ 

CANCELLING 28th Rev • SHEET NO. ._...:...13"------

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Applicable to: 
All gas rate schedules. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The following purchased gas adjustments shall be added to each bill 
rendered for gas service: 

Rates G-1, G-1A and Fort Knox 

Rates G-2, G-6 and G-8 

PGA per 
100 cu. ft. of 
monthly usage 

1.545¢ 

1. 692¢ 

C H EC ~" ~ 

---------------==--7- ~R: -; ~~75 
•J justments: 

PGA corresponding to Base Supplier Rate 

Refund factor effective April 16, 1974, 
and continuing for twelve months or 
until Company has discharged its re­
fund obligation from Case No. 5709-D 

Refund factor effective February 16, 1975, 
and continuing for twelve months or un­
til Company ~as discharged its refund 
obligation from Case No. 5982-A 

Purchased Gas Adjustment per 100 cu • ft. 

Rates G-1, 
G-1A, and 
Fort Knox 

1.708¢ 

(.016) 

( .147) 

1.545¢ 

Rates G-2, 
G-6, 

and G-8 

1.708¢ 

(.016) 

1.692¢ 

With meter readings 
taken on after 

~~~~~~.;ll___!_;z.._t;;2.__~DATE EFFECTIVE February 16, 1975 

NAMIE TITLE 

Issued b authorit of an order of the PSC of • in Case No. 

I 



• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
28th Rev. SHEET NO._--L.....l_ __ _ 

CANCELLING 27 th Rev' SHEET N0. __ 1_3 ___ _ 

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Applicable to: 
All gas rate schedules 

Purchased Gas Adjustment: 
The following purchased gas adjustment shall be added to each bill rendered 
for gas service: 

1.256~ per 100 cubic feet of gas used during the 
period covered by bill~ 

--------- ---- -----------------------------------

Derivation of above adjustment: 

Purchased gas adjustment corresponding to Base Supplier Rate 

Refund Factor effective April 16, 1974, and continuing 
for twelve months or until Company has discharged i ts 
refund obligation (Case No, 5709-D) 

Purchased Gas Adjustment per 100 cubic feet 

CHECKED t 
PUbliC S[P.V!Cf :_/_1 : 'v· 1 -:3101' i 

1974 

1.272~ 

( .016) 

1.256~ 

With meter _ ~eactings 
taken on and after 

DATE EFFECTIVE December 18, 1974 
DATE OF ISSUE _,~~ 

jj4f 
ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner President 

NAMII: TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 5709-G dated Dec. 19, 1974 

R 



• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
_1 .... s..._t...._.R...,e"""vL.J • .__ _ _ sH EET N0. __ 1..:...3.._-_,A==----

CANCELLING Ori gina] SHEET N0, __ _,_1_.J_-.,A.__ __ 

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA 

PURCHAsED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

Conformed Excerpt from the Public Service Commission's 
Order Dated May 24, 1973, in Case No. 5709 

The rates authorized herein (Case No. 5709 - May 24, 1973) are based upon the wholesale cost 
of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect 
under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this 
Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be consi­
dered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the . event there is an increase in this base rate, 
the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change 
file with this Commission the following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission 
effecting the change in the base rate. and a statement relative to the effective date 
of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the prov~s~on of the base 
rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the 
proposed revised rate applicable to this service, 

(3) 

(4) 

A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve months period and a statement of 
operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in 
the Utility's Annual Report. 

Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of 
the purchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this_ information this Commission will review the effect of the revised rate 
on the operations of the Applic-ant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, 
but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescr;ibed information, 
issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Utility shall apply to its rates. 

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas costs or refund, the Applicant shall file the 
information required in 1, 2 and 4 above. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission sha~l review the proposed reductions and with­
in thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper re­
fund and/or the revised rates. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based 
upon the actual preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased 
gas billed at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rat~. 

The unit charges as set forth in the above designated rate schedules are predicated on the 
rates of Company's gas supplier as of August 1, 1972, which shall be the "Base Supplier Rate." On 
and after the effective date of this rate schedule, if any increase or decrease is made in t11e rate 
at which Company's gas suppliers sell gas to Company, the unit charges of the aforesaid rate sched­
ule shall be increased or decreased by a Purchased Gas Ad 'ustment etermined as follo~1s: 

·' 
(1) 

DATE OF 

! taken on and after 
'2:;~'>?'--f~::::--'-~~=-~=;::;;;;;;::~~r=~-~}rlvE July 1 , 1973 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 5709-A dated July 2, 19~3 



--

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
.::.0=-rl.=... gc.:l.=· n==a==l=---_SHEET N0._--...:..13,---=B=----

CANCELLING ______ SHEET NO. _____ _ 

P. S. C. OF KY. GAS NO. 2 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PGA 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

during the twelve month period. Such purchases, exclusive of purchases for electric 
energy production, shall be priced: 

(a) At the Base Supplier Rate 

(b) At the new supplier rate 

In such pricing, gas purchased for electric energy production vrill be considered as 
purchased at the supplier's commodity charge. 

(2) The difference between the amounts so determined shall be divid~d by the number of 
hundred cubic feet of gas sold by Company during the said tv1elve n:orJth period. The 
unit charge or credit so determined, expressed in cents per hundred cubic feet, shall 
be the Purchased Gas Adjustment. 

(3) The new supplier rate shall become the Base Supplier Rate to be used in measuring the 
effect of any subsequent supplier rate change. Each such subsequent change shall be 
treated in the same manner as . set forth above for the establishment of a new Purchased 
Gas Adjustment and for the establishment of a nevT Base Supplier Rate. 

(4) To allow for the effect of Company's cycle billing each chru1ge in Purchased Gas 
Adjustment shall become effective with meter readings taken on ru1d after the date 15 
days subsequent to tl1e date of the supplier increase or decrease giving rise to such 
change. 

In the event that the Coropru!Y receives from its supplier a refund of aillounts paid to such 
supplier in =espect . of a prior period, the Compru!Y will make ad~ustments in the amounts charged 
to its customers under this provision, as follows: 

(1) The "Refundable Amount" shall .be the amount r eceived by the Company as a refund 
less any portion thereof applicable to gas purchased for electric energy production. 
Such Refundable Amount shall be· divided by the number of hundred cubic feet of [~S 
that Company estimates it ,;ill sell to its customers during the 12-ruonth period 
commencing with the first day of the month follov1ing receipt of the refund, tht<s 
determining a "Refund Factor." 

{ 2) Effective with meter readings taken on and after the first day of the secor,d month 
following receipt of the refund, the Company-will reduce by the Refund Factor so 
determined the Purchased Gas Adjustment that would otherwise be applicable during 
such 12-roonth period. Provided, however, that the period of reduced Purchaced Gas 
Adjustment will be adjusted, if necessary, in order to refund as nearly as possible 
the Refundable Amount. 

{3) In the event of any large or unusual refunds, the Company may apply to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for the right to depart from the refund procedure 
herein set forth. 

c 
DATE OF ISSUE Jul~ 1~ 
~· - -:J; ' 

ISSUED BY B. Hudson Milner . 
NAMIE 

C H EC i' ED 
PUBliC SERVICE CQ;1 AI .)SION 

JUL 3 1 1973 

l. 
taken on and 

DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 1973 

President Louisville, Kentucky 
TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PSC of K.y. in Case No. 5709-A dated July 1, 1973 


